2005 Federal Voting Intention

Thinking of how you feel right now, if FEDERAL election were held tomorrow, which of the following parties’ candidates would you, yourself, be most likely to support ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

Detailed Tables

* small base
AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB [ SK/MN ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male [ Female
A B ] D E F G H | J K
Base: Decided Voters - Leaners Included
Unweighted Base 905 117 89 61 347 222 69 203 377 296 424 481
Weighted Base 921 118 94* 62* 348 225 72¢ 276 349 268 448 472
The Conservative Party 280 38 50 29 116 22 25 80 101 88 152 128
30% 33% 53% 46% 33% 10% 35% 29% 29% 33% 34% 27%
E ADEF E E E K
The Liberals 313 31 25 19 153 51 33 86 117 100 149 164
34% 26% 27% 31% 44% 23% 46% 31% 34% 37% 33% 35%
ABE ABE
The New Democratic Party 145 39 14 13 55 10 14 51 48 42 57 87
16% 33% 15% 21% 16% 4% 19% 19% 14% 16% 13% 18%
BDE E E E E J
The Bloc Quebecois 134 0 0 0 0 134 0 44 58 29 62 72
15% - - - - 59% - 16% 17% 1% 14% 15%
ABCDF |
The Green Party 42 9 4 1 20 6 0 13 20 8 22 19
5% 8% 4% 2% 6% 3% 1% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4%
EF
Other 8 1 1 0 3 3 0 2 5 1 6 2
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 0 1% 0
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2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

Thinking of how you feel right now, if FEDERAL election were held tomorrow, which of the following parties’ candidates would you, yourself, be most likely to support ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN | ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 | 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents (Leaners Included)
Unweighted Base 1000 132 97 68 379 247 77 219 418 331 463 537
Weighted Base 1016 133 102* 69* 380 250 80* 292 390 303 487 528
The Conservative Party 280 38 50 29 116 22 25 80 101 88 152 128
28% 29% 49% 41% 31% 9% 31% 27% 26% 29% 31% 24%
E ADEF E E E K
The Liberals 313 31 25 19 153 51 33 86 117 100 149 164
31% 23% 24% 28% 40% 20% 41% 29% 30% 33% 31% 31%
ABE ABE
The New Democratic Party 145 39 14 13 55 10 14 51 48 42 57 87
14% 29% 14% 19% 15% 4% 17% 18% 12% 14% 12% 17%
BDE E E E E J
The Bloc Quebecois 134 0 0 0 0 134 0 44 58 29 62 72
13% - - - - 53% - 15% 15% 10% 13% 14%
ABCDF |
The Green Party 42 9 4 1 20 6 0 13 20 8 22 19
4% 7% 4% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4%
EF
The Communist Party 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 - - - 0 - 0 - - 0 -
Marijuana Party 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 2
0 - - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
Christian Heritage Party 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0
0 1% - - 0 - - - 1% - 0 -
Canadian Action Party 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
0 - - - 0 - - - - 0 0 -
Other 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 0
0 - 1% - - 0 - - 1% - 0 -
A B C D E F G H | J K
Would not vote/None/Would spoil ballot 22 2 2 1 5 11 1 7 6 9 10 12
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
D
Don't Know 58 8 6 5 22 10 7 9 27 21 22 36
6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 9% 3% 7% 7% 5% 7%
G G
Refused 15 5 0 1 5 4 0 0 8 5 7 8
1% 4% - 1% 1% 2% - - 2% 2% 1% 2%
G G
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2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

Now, has your impression of Paul Martin and the Liberal Party improved or worsened over the last few weeks? Paul Martin and the Liberal Party

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SK/MN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 | 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 132 97 68 379 247 77 219 418 331 463 537
Weighted Base 1000 132 97* 68* 379 247 77 293 384 294 483 517
Improved 153 16 9 17 67 26 17 41 46 61 71 81
15% 12% 10% 25% 18% 1% 21% 14% 12% 21% 15% 16%
ABE E BE H
Worsened 529 63 55 36 181 159 35 170 205 144 263 266
53% 48% 57% 53% 48% 64% 46% 58% 53% 49% 54% 52%
ADF
No change 268 45 29 14 113 44 25 61 119 79 137 131
27% 34% 30% 20% 30% 18% 32% 21% 31% 27% 28% 25%
E E E E G
Don't know/Refused 49 8 4 1 18 18 1 21 15 10 11 38
5% 6% 4% 1% 5% 7% 1% 7% 4% 3% 2% 7%
F J

Now, has your impression of Paul Martin and the Liberal Party improved or worsened over the last few weeks? Paul Martin and the Liberal Party

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B ] D E F
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 268 305 138 130 56 103
Weighted Base 1000 272 304 141 130 54* 98*
Improved 153 16 102 12 4 9 10
15% 6% 33% 9% 3% 16% 10%
ACDEF AD D
Worsened 529 209 63 81 107 28 42
53% 77% 21% 58% 82% 52% 43%
BCEF BF BCEF B B
No change 268 45 129 41 14 14 25
27% 16% 42% 29% 1% 26% 26%
ACDEF AD D AD
Don't know/Refused 49 2 11 6 5 3 21
5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 6% 22%
A A A A ABCDE
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2005 Federal Voting Intention

Now, has your impression of Stephen Harper and the Conservative Party improved or worsened over the last few weeks? Stephen Harper and the Conservative Party

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION AGE
TOTAL BC ALB SKIMN | ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B ] D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 132 97 68 379 247 77 219 418 331 463 537
Weighted Base 1000 132 97 68* 379 247 77" 293 384 294 483 517
Improved 243 28 34 18 92 46 26 71 87 80 126 117
24% 21% 35% 27% 24% 18% 34% 24% 23% 27% 26% 23%
AE E
Worsened 321 33 24 32 132 75 24 84 119 110 147 173
32% 25% 25% 48% 35% 30% 31% 28% 31% 37% 30% 34%
ABDE A G
No change 341 59 31 16 128 82 24 103 139 88 179 162
34% 45% 32% 24% 34% 33% 31% 35% 36% 30% 37% 31%
CDE
Don't know/Refused 95 12 7 1 27 44 3 35 40 17 31 64
10% 9% 7% 1% 7% 18% 4% 12% 10% 6% 6% 12%
C ABCDF | | J
Now, has your impression of Stephen Harper and the Conservative Party improved or worsened over the last few weeks? Stephen Harper and the Conservative Party
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F
* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B ] D E F
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 268 305 138 130 56 103
Weighted Base 1000 272 304 141 130 54* 98*
Improved 243 148 32 17 23 9 13
24% 54% 11% 12% 18% 17% 13%
BCDEF B
Worsened 321 23 145 71 34 23 25
32% 9% 48% 51% 26% 42% 25%
ADF ADF A ADF A
No change 341 97 103 41 49 18 34
34% 36% 34% 29% 37% 33% 34%
Don't know/Refused 95 4 24 11 25 4 27
10% 1% 8% 8% 19% 8% 28%
A A ABC A ABCE
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2005 Federal Voting Intention

Now, has your impression of Jack Layton and the NDP improved or worsened over the last few weeks? Jack Layton and the NDP

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION AGE
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN | ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B ] D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 132 97 68 379 247 77 219 418 331 463 537
Weighted Base 1000 132 97 68* 379 247 77" 293 384 294 483 517
Improved 232 31 24 12 78 62 26 62 86 83 115 117
23% 24% 25% 17% 21% 25% 33% 21% 22% 28% 24% 23%
CD
Worsened 305 35 35 32 120 65 18 83 110 104 156 149
30% 27% 36% 46% 32% 26% 24% 28% 29% 35% 32% 29%
ADEF H
No change 367 56 31 21 153 74 31 117 149 88 187 180
37% 42% 32% 31% 40% 30% 41% 40% 39% 30% 39% 35%
E E | |
Don't know/Refused 95 10 7 4 28 45 2 32 40 18 25 70
10% 7% 7% 5% 7% 18% 3% 11% 10% 6% 5% 14%
ABCDF J
Now, has your impression of Jack Layton and the NDP improved or worsened over the last few weeks? Jack Layton and the NDP
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F
* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B ] D E F
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 268 305 138 130 56 103
Weighted Base 1000 272 304 141 130 54* 98*
Improved 232 49 57 67 36 12 12
23% 18% 19% 48% 27% 22% 13%
ABDEF ABF
Worsened 305 101 118 17 31 16 22
30% 37% 39% 12% 24% 30% 23%
CDF CDF C C C
No change 367 111 106 52 41 22 36
37% 41% 35% 37% 31% 40% 36%
Don't know/Refused 95 11 24 5 23 4 28
10% 4% 8% 4% 17% 8% 29%
ABC ABCDE
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2005 Federal Voting Intention

Now, has your impression of Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois improved or worsened over the last few weeks? Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed Tables

REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB [ SKIMN | ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Quebec Respondents
Unweighted Base 247 0 0 0 0 247 0 62 103 77 112 135
Weighted Base 247 - - - - 247 - 70" 98 75* 119 128
Improved 118 0 0 0 0 118 0 35 47 33 61 57
48% - - - - 48% - 50% 48% 44% 51% 45%
Worsened 34 0 0 0 0 34 0 4 11 19 18 17
14% - - - - 14% - 6% 1% 26% 15% 13%
GH
No change 76 0 0 0 0 76 0 22 34 18 34 41
31% - - - - 31% - 32% 34% 25% 29% 32%
Don't know/Refused 19 0 0 0 0 19 0 8 6 4 6 13
8% - - - - 8% - 1% 7% 5% 5% 10%
Now, has your impression of Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois improved or worsened over the last few weeks? Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: Quebec Respondents
Unweighted Base 247 21 50 9 130 9 28
Weighted Base 247 21 50 9** 130 8™ 28**
Improved 118 11 9 4 87 2 4
48% 53% 18% 47% 67% 23% 15%
B
Worsened 34 4 19 3 4 1 4
14% 18% 38% 32% 3% 10% 14%
D
No change 76 5 16 2 35 6 11
31% 25% 33% 21% 27% 67% 39%
Don't know/Refused 19 1 5 0 4 0 9

8%

4%

10%

3%

32%
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2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

Now, Some people say that in the next federal election the Liberal Party deserves to be re-elected under the leadership of Paul Martin, Other say that the Liberal Party does not deserve to be re-elected and it's time for
another Federal political party to be given a chance to govern the country. Which statement is closest to your opinion?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB | SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 [ 35-54 [ 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 132 97 68 379 247 77 219 418 331 463 537
Weighted Base 1000 132 97* 68* 379 247 77 293 384 294 483 517
Liberal Party deserves to be re-elected 331 41 29 19 154 55 34 89 125 107 152 179
33% 31% 29% 27% 41% 22% 44% 30% 33% 37% 31% 35%
ACE CE
It is time for another Federal Party to be 618 83 66 45 202 179 42 193 241 170 312 306
given a chance
62% 63% 69% 66% 53% 73% 54% 66% 63% 58% 65% 59%
D DF
Don't know/Refused 51 8 2 4 23 13 2 12 18 17 19 32
5% 6% 2% 6% 6% 5% 2% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6%

Now, Some people say that in the next federal election the Liberal Party deserves to be re-elected under the leadership of Paul Martin, Other say that the Liberal Party does not deserve to be re-elected and it's time for
another Federal political party to be given a chance to govern the country. Which statement is closest to your opinion?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 268 305 138 130 56 103
Weighted Base 1000 272 304 141 130 54* 98*
Liberal Party deserves to be re-elected 331 13 248 32 10 8 20
33% 5% 81% 23% 7% 15% 21%
ACDEF AD A AD
It is time for another Federal Party to be 618 255 43 102 119 43 56
given a chance
62% 94% 14% 73% 91% 78% 56%
BCEF BF BCEF BF B
Don't know/Refused 51 4 13 7 2 3 22
5% 2% 4% 5% 1% 6% 23%
A ABCDE
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2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

Now, I'd like your opinion on the following statement. Please tell me if you agree or disagree with it... I'd be comfortable voting for Stephen Harper and the Conservatives to form the government in the next election
because we'll probably have another minority which will keep them in check.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SK/MN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 [ 35-54 [ 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 132 97 68 379 247 77 219 418 331 463 537
Weighted Base 1000 132 97* 68* 379 247 77t 293 384 294 483 517
Strongly Agree 125 15 17 15 47 19 11 32 38 48 64 61
12% 1% 18% 23% 12% 8% 14% 1% 10% 16% 13% 12%
E ADE H
Somewhat Agree 296 39 38 16 122 57 22 103 116 72 149 147
30% 30% 39% 24% 32% 23% 29% 35% 30% 24% 31% 28%
E E |
Somewhat Disagree 206 20 23 11 61 76 16 78 82 43 97 109
21% 15% 24% 16% 16% 31% 20% 26% 21% 15% 20% 21%
ACD | |
Strongly Disagree 326 48 17 24 137 75 25 72 127 118 157 169
33% 36% 17% 36% 36% 30% 32% 25% 33% 40% 33% 33%
B B B B B G GH
Don't know/Refused 47 10 2 1 11 20 3 8 22 13 17 30
5% 7% 2% 1% 3% 8% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6%
D D
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 421 55 55 32 169 77 33 135 154 120 212 208
42% 41% 57% 47% 45% 31% 43% 46% 40% 41% 44% 40%
ADE E E
Disagree (Low2Box) 532 68 40 35 198 151 41 150 209 161 254 278
53% 51% 41% 52% 52% 61% 52% 51% 54% 55% 53% 54%
BD
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2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

Now, I'd like your opinion on the following statement. Please tell me if you agree or disagree with it... I'd be comfortable voting for Stephen Harper and the Conservatives to form the government in the next election
because we'll probably have another minority which will keep them in check.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LIB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 268 305 138 130 56 103
Weighted Base 1000 272 304 141 130 54* 98*
Strongly Agree 125 87 15 6 7 5 5
12% 32% 5% 4% 5% 8% 5%
BCDEF
Somewhat Agree 296 140 52 33 30 10 31
30% 51% 17% 24% 23% 19% 32%
BCDEF B
Somewhat Disagree 206 22 79 33 44 12 16
21% 8% 26% 23% 34% 23% 16%
AF A AF A A
Strongly Disagree 326 14 149 68 43 22 29
33% 5% 49% 48% 33% 41% 30%
ADF ADF A A A
Don't know/Refused 47 9 9 1 6 5 17
5% 3% 3% 1% 5% 9% 17%
C BC ABCD
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 421 227 67 39 37 15 36
42% 83% 22% 28% 29% 28% 37%
BCDEF B
Disagree (Low2Box) 532 37 228 101 87 35 45
53% 13% 75% 72% 67% 64% 46%
AF AF AF AF A
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2005 Federal Voting Intention

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

Detailed Tables

Over the last few days, Prime Minister Paul Martin's Liberal Government has made a number of announcements ranging from the purchase of new planes for our military to special relief to the softwood lumber
industry to money for training new immigrants when they come to Canada. Which of the following do you believe the most? The Liberal government is making announcements on these and other initiatives...

* small base
REGION AGE
TOTAL BC ALB | SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 132 97 68 379 247 77 219 418 331 463 537
Weighted Base 1000 132 97* 68* 379 247 77 293 384 294 483 517
Because they have been working hard for 270 38 15 24 127 44 23 75 94 94 126 144
years on these matters and truly believe
that these are vital issues that need to be
addressed regardless of a looming
potential election
27% 29% 15% 35% 33% 18% 30% 25% 25% 32% 26% 28%
BE BE BE BE H
They are only addressing these issues 672 80 79 44 228 189 51 207 267 180 336 336
after years of neglect really don't care
about solving things and it is a cynical way
to win votes in a looming potential election
67% 61% 82% 65% 60% 76% 66% 71% 70% 61% 69% 65%
ACDF AD | |
Don't know/Refused 59 14 3 0 24 14 3 12 22 19 21 37
6% 1% 3% - 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 7% 4% 7%
BC 9] 9]

Over the last few days, Prime Minister Paul Martin's Liberal Government has made a number of announcements ranging from the purchase of new planes for our military to special relief to the softwood lumber
industry to money for training new immigrants when they come to Canada. Which of the following do you believe the most? The Liberal government is making announcements on these and other initiatives...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LB NDP | BQ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 268 305 138 130 56 103
Weighted Base 1000 272 304 141 130 54* 98*
Because they have been working hard for 270 28 163 35 11 14 18
years on these matters and truly believe
that these are vital issues that need to be
addressed regardless of a looming
potential election
27% 10% 53% 25% 9% 27% 18%
ACDEF AD AD AD
They are only addressing these issues 672 239 122 100 113 35 62
after years of neglect really don't care
about solving things and it is a cynical way
to win votes in a looming potential election
67% 88% 40% 71% 87% 65% 64%
BCEF B BCEF B B
Don't know/Refused 59 5 20 5 6 5 18
6% 2% 7% 4% 5% 8% 18%
A A ABCD
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